Whereupon the following preambles and 
res0'ity.on were adopted : 

\\ hereas, 'l his Board did on the 20th day of August, xsgI, adopt preambles and resolutions 
offering to purchase in the name and 1 r the benefit of the Corporation of the City of New York, 
for the sum of three hundred and fifty thousand (350,000) dollars, certain wharf property and 
apuortenances I etweeu Harrison and Jay etteets, North river, as hereinafter described ; and 

\V'heieas, J. 1). Layng, on behalf of the West Shore and Ontario Terminal Company, owners 
of said premises, has accepted the terms and conditions contained in the resolutions adopted by

[...]

or become due in the manner and at the rates prescribed by law for the use and occupation of the pier 
known as Pier, new 23, North river, and one-half of the bulkhead adjoining on each side, together 
with the l:hivilege of shedding and maintaining a shed thereon, for the period of ten years from the first 
day of October, 1891, for the sum of forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000) per annum payable 
quarterly in advance to the Treasurer of this Department during the continuance of the lease ; the 
said lease shall have the privilege of three renewals of ten years each ; the annual rent for the first 
renewal term of ten years to be forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000), the annual rent for the second 
renewal term of ten years to be fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), and the annual rent for the third 
renewal term of ten years to be fifty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) ; the rental for the renewal 
term.i to be paid Iluarterly in advance as above ;

[...]

shall have completed said bulkhead), and shall be for ten years, with a covenant of two renewals of 
ten years each, for the first renewal terns the annual rent shall be fixed at the rate of three thousand 
and twenty-five dollars (k3,o25) ; and for the second renewal term the annual rent shall be fixed 
at the rate of three thousand four hundred dollars ($3,400). 

Third. A permit to construct a shed on said bulkhead upon the usual terms and conditions, 
and for the approach to said bulkhead by a flat rail track across the bulkhead at Twelfth avenue 
or other property in front of property owned by the Messrs.

[...]

have satisfactory testimonials to that effect ; and the 
person or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
will be requited to give security for the performance of 
the contract by his or their bond, with tw'o sufficient 
sureties, each in the penal amount of TWELVE 
THOUSAND 1$12,000) DOLLARS. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same ; the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein ; and if no other person be so interested, 
it shall distinctly state that fact ;